d) Obligations of the state.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The County does not have a limit on the amount the district may invest in any one issuer.

Note 4 -  Property Tax Revenue

The County treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities. Any
material collections are distributed after the end of the month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January
1. The tax levy may be paid in two installments: the first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and
all the special assessments; the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is
due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount is allowed if all taxes and special
assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the 5% discount on the property taxes.

18

Burke County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Note 5 -  Capital Assets

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the years ended December 31, 2017:

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities January 1 Increases Decreases December 31

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 4,043$   -$   -$   4,043$
Construction in progress 8,605,264   1,538,675   10,110,253   33,686

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 8,609,307   1,538,675   10,110,253   37,729

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 793,045   -   -   793,045
Furniture and equipment 44,042   32,990   -   77,032
Vehicles and equipment 2,275,774   441,113   241,053   2,475,834
Infrastructure 19,105,718   10,110,254   -   29,215,972

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 22,218,579   10,584,357   241,053   32,561,883

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings 457,301   13,441   -   470,742
Furniture and equipment 44,042   2,699   -   46,741
Vehicles and equipment 1,160,663   354,474   200,140   1,314,997
Infrastructure 5,327,618   1,284,729   -   6,612,347

Total accumulated
depreciation 6,989,624   1,655,343   200,140   8,444,827

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 15,228,955   8,929,014   40,913   24,117,056

Governmental activities -
capital assets, net 23,838,262$   10,467,689$   10,151,166$   24,154,785$

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows:

Governmental Activities

General government 16,140$
Public safety 76,528
Highways 1,562,675

Total depreciation expense -
governmental activities 1,655,343$

19

Burke County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Note 6 -  Transfers

The following is a reconciliation between transfers in and transfers out as reported in the basic financial
statements for the years ended December 31, 2017:

Transfers Transfers
Funds In Out

General Fund -$   1,411,715$